CHAPTER 108-S. F. No. 126.

An act to provide for the teaching in all the common. graded and high schools of this state of exercises tending to promote and inculcate patriotism.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Half hour daily to be given for patriotic exercises in all public schools.—That in all of the common, graded and high schools of this state it shall be the duty of the superintendent or teachers in charge of such schools to teach and require the teaching therein, on at least one day out of each week, of subjects and exercises tending and calculated to encourage and inculcate a spirit of patriotism, in the pupils and students. Such exercises shall consist of the singing of patriotic songs, readings from American history and from the biographies of American statesmen and patriots and such other patriotic exercises as the superintendent or teachers of such schools may determine.

The time to be spent thereon on each of said days shall not exceed one-half hour.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 109-S. F. No. 167.

An act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensation, duties, and help of certain county officials in counties having or which may hereafter have, a population of 300,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of Hennepin county sheriff, deputies and other employees.—The salary of the sheriff of each county of this state having, or which may hereafter have a population of 300,000 inhabitants or over, shall be forty-five hundred dollars per annum.
- Sec. 2. The sheriff shall perform all the duties and services now, or which may hereafter be required by law to be performed by him, and in addition shall serve all papers, post all notices named by law to be served or posted in behalf of the state or of the county for which he is elected, including all papers to be served or notices to be posted by the board of county commissioners, the county auditor, or by any other county officer.

Sec. 3. The sheriff shall appoint and employ one chief